

No. 16-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK MICKELSON AND COREY STATHAM,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF RAMSEY, KEEFE COMMISSARY
NETWORK, LLC, FIRST CALIFORNIA BANK,
OUTPAY SYSTEMS, LLC AND JOHN DOES 1-100,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT
KEEFE COMMISSARY NETWORK, LLC**

RUSSELL S. PONESSA	JOEL D. BERTOCCHI
CHRISTOPHER M. DOUGHERTY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP	HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
333 South Seventh Street	222 North LaSalle Street
Suite 2000	Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55402	Chicago, IL 60601
(612) 333-3434	(312) 704-3000
	jbertocchi@hinshawlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Keefe Commissary Network, LLC*

March 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. PETITIONER’S CLAIMS AGAINST KCN ARE NOT FAIRLY ENCOMPASSED BY THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE PETITION.....	6
II. PETITIONERS’ PURPORTED “WIDE- SPREAD DISAGREEMENTIN THE LOWER COURTS” DOES NOT EXIST...	10
III. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE <i>MATHEWS</i> BALANC- ING TEST TO DETERMINE THAT NO HEARING WAS REQUIRED BEFORE THE RAMSEY COUNTY BOOKING FEE IS COLLECTED	12
IV. PETITIONERS DID NOT ALLEGE THAT KCN ACTED UNDER COLOR OF STATE LAW	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Leis</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	11
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	20
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	20
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	20
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	14
<i>Codd v. Velger</i> , 429 U.S. 624 (1977).....	6
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	13
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Castleberry</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	15
<i>Filarsky v Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	20
<i>Fry v. Pfler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007).....	7
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	13, 14
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha</i> <i>v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993) (<i>per curiam</i>)	8, 9
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	22
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Markadonatos v. Vill. of Woodridge</i> , 760 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2014).....	10, 11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	5, 16
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	17
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Rendell–Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	20
<i>Sickles v. Campbell Cty.</i> , 501 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2007).....	4, 11
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 906 (1989).....	10
<i>Tillman v. Lebanon Cty. Corr. Facility</i> , 221 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2000)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993)</i>	17
<i>Wallin v. Minn. Dep't of Corr., 153 F.3d 681 (8th Cir. 1998)</i>	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, 503 U.S. 519 (1992)</i>	9
<i>Zinerman v. Burch, 494 U.S. 113 (1990)</i>	16
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	19, 20
Minn. Stat. § 641.12(1).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a)	7, 8, 9
